
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 9 November 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

9 November 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Proposed Charges For The Universal Deferred 
Payments Scheme  

7 - 12 

5  Economic Development Strategy Refresh 2012-
15 underspend  

13 - 18 

6  Council Tax Support Scheme  19 - 24 

7  Financial Monitoring September 2015  25 - 86 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
19 OCTOBER 2015 

(19.15 - 20.31) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Rahat Ahmed-Man (Head of Assessment and Commissioning),  
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Service) Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration),Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Fiona Thomsen (Head of Shared Legal Services) 
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Councillors Brenda Fraser, Ross Garrod, Susanne Grocott, and 
Peter Southgate. 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
4  FINAL REPORT OF THE HOUSING SUPPLY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration and the Cabinet Member for 
Community and Culture, presented the report of the Housing Supply Task Group and 
thanked Councillor Ross Garrod, and the other Councillors on the task Group for 
investigation a pressing issue for the Council and London as a whole. It was 
explained that since the formulation of the Task Groups recommendations, the 
Government had announced a number of significant changes to affordable housing, 
including in relation to planning and financing arrangement for housing associations. 
As a result some work needs to be done by officers in light of the changes to 
consider how they would affect the Task Group recommendations. Cabinet 
commented that they endorsed the spirit of the Task Groups recommendations, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

many which were very good as they looked at innovative approaches, aspirational 
and yet challenging in nature, whilst the report itself was first-rate.      
 
Councillor Garrod was then invited to comment on the report. He firstly thanked the 
Officers that supported him and the other Task Group Members on the review. In 
providing background to the review it was emphasised how important this issue of 
housing was to the Borough with over 8000 people on Merton’s housing register, with 
housing prices rising by 42% and private rents rising by 22% in the last three years. 
That showed a need for affordable housing to be built within the Borough. In terms of 
the recommendation, he highlighted the proposal of the possibly of a creation of a 
property development company, but if that was an option the Council must consider 
that very carefully especially in light of the Government’s recent changes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet  
 
1) endorses the report arising from the scrutiny review of housing supply;  
 
2) notes the Government’s recent proposed changes to affordable housing rules 

and financing and that these may impact on the recommendations in the report;  
 
3) agrees to fully investigate the government’s recent changes and submit an 

executive response and action plan to the Sustainable Communities scrutiny 
panel at their meeting in January 2016, outlining the impact of these changes 
and their responses to the report and decisions taken regarding the 
recommendations made, including actions to implement the agreed 
recommendations. 

 
 
5  IMPROVING THE UPTAKE OF IMMUNISATIONS IN THE 0-5 AGE GROUPS 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Social Care, presented the report, and thanked 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, and the other Councillors on the task Group for their 
impressive and considered report. The report itself examined how it would be 
possible across the borough to improve the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age 
group. It was noted that the report had been considered by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) who fully supported the finding of the report. The Cabinet commented 
that it was an interesting and informative report. 
 
Councillor Fraser was then invited to comment on the report. She firstly thanked the 
Officers that support her and the other Task Group Members on the review. It was 
noted that the review examined the reason behind why parents were not immunising 
their children, including the impact of the MMR health scare. It was noted that there 
was some poor data collection previously that overestimated the level of 
unimmunised children within the borough, but there was a clear evidence of 
disproportion in a number of children not immunised in some of the hard to reach 
communities. Councillor Fraser commented how pleased she was that the HWBB, 

Page 2



3 

which incorporating our health partners, were supportive of their findings and hoped 
Cabinet would be able to too.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) considered and endorsed the recommendations arising from the scrutiny review 

on improving the uptake of immunisations in the 0-5 age group attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report 
 

2) agrees to the implementation of the recommendations, by means of an action 
plan to be drawn up by officers, and relevant partners. 
 

 
6  SOUTH LONDON WASTE PARTNERSHIP PHASE C INTER-AUTHORITY 

AGREEMENT (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking, presented the 
report which detailed the need for a new inter-authority agreement (IAA) between the 
four SLWP partner boroughs to cover the procurement phase of the South London 
Waste Collection and Environmental Services Projects (Phase C). It was noted that a 
further report would be brought back to Cabinet with the finding of the Phase C 
procurement phase. 
 
Terry Downs (GMB steward in Greenspaces) addressed the meeting on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1) notes the final form of the proposed inter-Authority Agreement between the four 

South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) boroughs to cover the procurement 
phase (Phase C) of the South London Waste Collection and Environmental 
Services Projects;  
 

2) delegates authority to the Director of Environment and Regeneration in 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and the Head of Legal to 
authorise the execution of the Inter-Authority Agreement in accordance with the 
details contained in this Report and the form of the Agreement hereto 
appended. 

Page 3



4 

7  LONDON ENTERPRISE PANEL - NEW HOMES BONUS FUNDED 
PROJECTS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Regeneration, presented the report which 
sought agreement for the Council to enter into a funding agreement with the Greater 
London Authority / London Enterprise Panel to secure £1.04million towards the three 
projects that formed Merton’s successful bid.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet 
 
1) That Cabinet approve entry into a funding agreement with the Greater London 

Authority / London Enterprise Panel in respect of this successful funding bid 
worth £1.04m 

 
2) Delegates the authority  to the Director of Corporate Services following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration to enter into the funding agreement with the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) and any associated issues relating to the delivery of the funding 
agreement and its projects 

 
 
8  FINANCIAL MONITORING AUGUST 2015 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for August 2015, in respect of the 2015/2016 
financial year.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That Cabinet  
 
1) notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 

a forecast net overspend at year end of £2.9million, 1.9% of the net budget. 
 
2).  approves the following adjustments to the Capital Programme 
 

Schemes 2015-16 

 £ 

Street Scene (150,000) 

Phase B Non-Planning Mitigation ERF 150,000 

Priest House (300,000) 

  

TOTAL (300,000) 

 

Page 4



5 

9  DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2016-20 (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business 
Plan 2016-2020. The report sets out an update on progress on the formulation of the 
Business Plan 2016-20, including identifying some initial savings/income proposals 
for consideration prior to them being referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and its Panels for their in-depth consideration. It also details some 
proposed amendments to savings, including replacement savings, which have been 
approved previously agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 September 2015, which 
would also be purposed to be sent to the Commission or its Panels for further 
scrutiny.  The report detailed the latest capital programme, including new bids and an 
indicative programme for 2021- 2025. 
 
In presenting the report the Cabinet Member emphasised that the report was shaped 
in accordance with the Council’s ‘July principles,’ using a medium term budget 
strategy to be forwarding thinking in budget setting and achieving a balanced budget. 
It was noted that the Council need to make between £15-24 million in savings per 
year for the next four years, but that exact figure would be dependant on the outcome 
of the Government’s spending review. 
 
Peray Ahmet (UNISON Branch Secretary), Terry Downs (GMB steward in 
Greenspaces) and Lyla Adwan-Kamara (Chief Executive of Merton Centre for 
Independent Living) addressed the meeting on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet 
 
1). agrees the proposed amendments to savings set out in Appendix 1 for 

consideration by scrutiny in November and incorporate the financial implications 
into the draft MTFS 2016-20. 

 
2).  agrees the latest draft Capital Programme 2016-20 detailed in Appendix 3 for 

consideration by scrutiny in November and notes the indicative programme for 
2021-25. 

 
3). considers and agrees the draft savings/income proposals (Appendix 4) and 

associated equalities analyses (Appendix 5) put forward by officers and refers 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission in November 2015 
for consideration and comment. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 9 November 2015 

Subject:  Proposed charges for the Universal Deferred 
Payments scheme 

Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community & Housing  

Lead member: Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Contact officers: Lorraine Taylor, Manager Financial Assessment and 

Direct Payments Team 

Tel: 020 8545 4150 

Email: lorraine.taylor@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 

 

1. That the council introduces charges, to recoup the associated costs of 
arrangements made, under Sections 34-36 of the Care Act 2014 and the Care 
and Support (Deferred Payment Agreements) Regulations 2014, with customers 
for whom the council arranges support for. 

2. That the schedule of charges as detailed in the report be adopted for the rest of 
2015/16 financial year. 

3. That charges be reviewed annually in line with annual reviews of the Fairer 
Charging Policy. 

1.  Report and executive summary 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide background information about the 
universal deferred payment scheme, to explain the introduction of charges for 
operating a universal deferred payments scheme, and to seek Cabinet 
agreement on the recommendations. 
 

2. Details 

2.1 The Care Act 2014 came into force on the 1st April 2015. One of the key 
changes from April 2015 is that all local authorities must enter into a deferred 
payment agreement with a customer if conditions set out in the Act and 
Regulations apply.  

2.2 The establishment of the universal deferred payment scheme means that 
people should not be forced to sell their home in their lifetime to pay for their 
care. By entering into a deferred payment agreement, a person can ‘defer’ or 
delay paying the costs of their care and support until a later date, by taking out a 
loan from the Council (secured against their property) to pay for such care. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2 

 

Deferring payment can help people to delay the need to sell their home, and 
provides peace of mind during a time that can be challenging (or even a crisis 
point) for them and their loved ones as they make the transition into care. 

  
2.3 A deferred payment agreement can provide additional flexibility for when and 

how someone pays for their care and support. It should be stressed from the 
outset that the payment for care and support is deferred and not ‘written off’ – 
the costs of provision of care and support will have to be repaid by the individual 
(or a third party on their behalf) at a later date. 

 
2.4   The scheme is universally available throughout England, and local authorities 

are required to offer deferred payment agreements to people who meet certain 
criteria governing eligibility for the scheme. Local authorities will need to ensure 
that adequate security is in place for the amount being deferred, so that they 
can be confident that the amount deferred will be repaid in the future. Local 
authorities are also encouraged to offer the scheme more widely to anyone they 
feel would benefit who does not fully meet the criteria. 

  
2.5 A deferral can last until death, however many people choose to use a deferred 

payment agreement as a ‘bridging loan’ to give them time and flexibility to sell 
their home when they choose to do so. This is entirely up to the individual to 
decide.   

 
2.6   Local authorities must  enter into a deferred payment agreement with people 

who meet the criteria below and who are able to provide adequate security. 
They must offer them to people who have local authority-arranged care and 
support, and also people who arrange and pay for their own care, subject to 
these criteria. The regulations and statutory guidance specify that someone is 
el
[...]
l, and 

this level must not be more than the actual costs incurred by the local authority 
in provision of the Universal Deferred Payment Scheme, as set out in 
regulations. Relevant costs may include (but are not limited to) the costs 
incurred by a local authority whilst: 

 

• registering a legal charge with the Land Registry against the title of the 
property, including Land Registry search charges and any identity checks 
required; 

• undertaking relevant postage, printing and telecommunications; 

Page 9



4 

 

• costs of time spent by those providing the service; 

• cost of valuation and re-valuation of the property; 

• costs for removal of charges against property; 

• overheads, including where appropriate (shares of) payroll, audit, 
management costs, legal service. 

 
2.12 Local authorities should maintain a publicly-available list of administration 

charges that a person may be liable to pay. It is good practice to separate 
charges into a fixed set-up fee for deferred payment agreements, reflective of 
the costs incurred by the local authority in setting up and securing a typical 
deferred payment agreement, and other reasonable onetime fees during the 
course of the agreement (reflecting actual charges incurred in the course of the 
agreement). 

 
2.13 Merton already has had a Deferred Payment Scheme in place since 2002 

(under Section 55 of the Health and Social Care Act 2001). Under this scheme 
Merton has 10 deferred payments agreements in place with a total value of 
£477K secured against properties.  

 
2.14 The existing charge to the customer is a one-off charge of £120.00 for property 

values under £500K. The Council currently does not recoup the associated 
costs for arranging the scheme  

 

3. Schedule of Proposed Charges For 2015/16 

3.1 Set up fee - £395 (one off payment) 

The administration fee has been designed to recoup charges for handling the 

legal requirements and all associated administration duties such as staff c
[...]
will be charged  
 

This would allow the universal deferred payment scheme to run on a cost 
neutral basis. This is the recommended option. 

 
  

5. Consultation undertaken  

5.1 None as this is in line with the implementation of the Care Act 2014. It does not 
impact on customers with existing deferred payments agreements in place  

 

6. Timetable 

6.1 To go to Cabinet 9 November 2015.  If the recommendations are agreed by 
Cabinet the charges would apply from 10 November 2015 . 

Page 11



6 

 

 

7. Financial, resource and property implications 

7.1 The Care Act 2014 makes it a legal requirement for local authorities in England 
to offer Deferred Payment Agreements (DPAs) to fund residential care fees for 
individuals meeting certain eligibility criteria. This was previously a discretionary 
arrangement. The new legal duties came into force on 1st April 2015. 

The Care Act does not change the arrangements for any Deferred Payment 
Agreements already in place (pre – April 2015), but the eventual introduction of 
the cap on care costs has the potential to increase the number of agreements 
(i.e. they become more material in local authority accounts). That, however, is 
not now due be introduced until 2020 at the earliest. In addition, from a survey 
undertaken by the Department of Health in 2014, it is clear that local authorities 
have used differing arrangements to record and provide for their DPAs with 
individuals. 

The Department of Health have worked with CIPFA and CIPFA's Local Authority 
Accounting Panel to provide local authorities with guidance to help them 
properly reflect DPAs in their accounts.  

8. Legal and statutory implications 

8.1 The statutory framework for deferred payment arrangements between the Local 
Authority and adult customers is provided by sections 34-36 of the Care Act 
2014, the Care and Support (Deferred Payment Agreements) Regulations 2014 
and the Care and Support Statutory Guidance. The deferred payment 
agreement scheme is intended to be run on a costs-neutral basis with the local 
authority being able to recoup the costs associated with such arrangements. 
The Authority has the power to charge interest on any amount deferred and to 
recoup the administration costs associated with the scheme.   

 

9. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications 

9.1 None  

 

10. Crime and Disorder implications 

10.1 None  

 

11. Risk management and health and safety implications 

11.1 None  

12. Background papers used to compile this report 

12.1 Care and Support Statutory Guidance issued under the Care Act 2014 – 
Department of Health 

 

Page 12



Committee: Cabinet  
Date: 9 November 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: Merton’s Economic Development Strategy (EDS) 
Refresh request to extend into 2016/17 to use under spend  

Lead officer: Paul McGarry, Future Merton Manager 

Lead member: Cllr Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration 

Key decision reference number:  

Contact officer: Sara Williams, Programme Manager for Business and Economy 

 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet agree to allow the Economic Development Strategy 2 (EDS2) to 
continue into 16/17 (a fourth year)  enabling it to utilise the remaining under 
spend, currently forecast at £539k.  

2. Cabinet to agree a reallocation for part of EDS2 whereby £122k of the forecast 
£539K is used as further European Investment Social Fund (ESF) match funding.   

1 Purpose of report and executive summary 
1.1 The Economic Development Strategy Refresh part 2  was implemented in 2013 to 

be delivered over three years. This means the programme will conclude on 31st 
March 2016. It was a very ambitious programme, but it has achieved great 
success including the creation of jobs, new businesses and helped attract new 
companies into the borough. It has helped a number of local employed and low 
skill residents gain employment and apprenticeships, supported improvements to 
our industrial estates and town centres and enabled the beginning of the Councils 
inward investment strategy. The estimated reserves to deliver the programme 
have been under spent with an under spend expected in 2015/16.  

 
1.2 This report presents the details on the funding that has been spent to date and 

presents the proposed EDS1 and EDS2 spend to Cabinet for financial year 15/16 
and to request an extension of EDS2 into financial year 2016/17 (a fourth year).  

 
1.3 To request a reallocation of EDS2 funds to include £122k further ESF match 

funding. 

 
1.4 To inform Cabinet that £200K of the full EDS1 allocation of £2,448k is no longer 

required for 2013-2015 period but could be re-allocated in the future. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 
2 Details 
 
2.1 The 2013-15/16 EDS Refresh programme has been instrumental in putting in 

place the business and economic development infrastructure and delivered a 
number of successful projects.  This has been achieved with an under spend 
during 2013/15. It is proposed that some of the unspent funds are used to extend 
selected programmes into 2016/17 to build on the work of the existing programme 
and to introduce some new support programmes particularly around 
employment/skills and town centre activities.   

 
2.2 In 2014/15 Cabinet agreed to an EDS2 budget of £1,290k split across 2014/15 and 

2015/16.  It is forecasted that by the end of 15/16 a total of £539k will remain 
unspent.  The intention is to spend this in 16/17.  

 
2.3 Of the forecast £539k, £122k is proposed to be reallocated and used as further 

match funding towards the EU European investment Social Fund (ESF) bid. The 
total required match funding is £182,450 but Cabinet agreement of 60k was 
already ascertained when EDS2 was first agreed (see appendix A). The ESF bid 
was led by London Councils in partnership with Local Authorities to deliver 
employability programmes.  ESF set priority criteria and this bid relates to 
Investment Prio
[...]
es 

Lead member:  Councillor Mark Allison 

Contact officer:  David Keppler, Head of Revenues and Benefits  

 

 

Recommendations: 

1. To agree to the uprating changes for the 2016/17 council tax support scheme 
detailed in this report in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on 
lower incomes and other vulnerable residents. 

2. To recommend to Council the adoption of the new 2016/17 scheme 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the proposed minor changes to Merton’s adopted  council 
tax support scheme to ensure that the level of support awarded stays in line 
with the old council tax benefit scheme had it continued and therefore 
residents are not worse off due to the new scheme.  

1.2. That full Council agrees to implement recommendation 1 above. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. As part of the Spending Review 2010, the Government announced that it 
intended to localise council tax benefit (CTB) from 1 April 2013 with a 10% 
reduction in expenditure. These plans were included as part of the terms of 
reference for the Local Government Resource Review and as it currently 
stands, the Welfare Reform Bill contains provisions to abolish CTB. 

2.2. Following a formal consultation exercise full Council agreed on the 21 
November 2012 to absorb the funding reduction and adopt the prescribed 
default scheme in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on 
lower incomes and other vulnerable residents. 

2.3. Council have subsequently agreed to continue with the same scheme on an 
annual basis for 2014/15 and 2015/16.   

2.4. Each year the Government “uprate” the housing benefit scheme and the new 
council tax support scheme for pensioners. This is where state pensions and 
benefits are increased by a set percentage and the Government also 
increase the applicable amounts and personal allowances (elements that 
help identify how much income a family or individual requires each week 
before their housing benefit starts 
[...]
icult 
in collecting council tax or community charge from residents who are on 
limited income and or benefits. 

 

 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. The Council will need to continue to closely monitor the cost of the council 
tax support scheme to ensure it is affordable for future years. Although in 
previous years we have not seen an increase in caseload, it is possible that 
the full impact of the welfare reform could result in more families located in 
inner London moving into Merton which would result in an increase in 
council tax support expenditure.   

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

Appendix 1. Consultation results  and equalities breakdown 

 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Cabinet
Date: 9 November 2015

Subject: Financial Report 2015/16 – September 2015

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £3.57million, 0.67% of the gross budget.

B. That Cabinet approve the virement of £118k from the corporate contingency to Children, 
Schools and Families for the second quarter costs of additional social worker capacity.

C. That Cabinet approve the adjustments to the capital programme detailed in appendix 5b

That Cabinet approve the following adjustments to the Capital Programme

Schemes 2015-16 2016-17 

  £ £ 

Replacement of Civica Icon 125,000 0 

Croydon Rd/Mitcham Rd Shared Use Path  0 300,000 

Wimbledon TFL (322,000) 200,000 

TFL Projected Slippage from 2014/15*  (101,230) 0 

      

Total (298,230) 300,000 

   

*Transport for London (TfL) Grant for 2014/15 

permissible to spend up to 31/8/15. Unspent 

balance to be returned to TfL 

 

   

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND
[...]
e previous meeting
	4 Proposed Charges For The Universal Deferred Payments Scheme
	5 Economic Development Strategy Refresh 2012-15 underspend
	EDS Underspend Appendix

	6 Council Tax Support Scheme
	7 Financial Monitoring September 2015



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
9 NOVEMBER 2015
(19.15 - 19.42)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton.

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Service),  Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration),Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and
Families), Sara Williams (Programme Manager Business and 
Economy), Simon Williams (Director of Community and 
Housing), and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer).

Councillor Oonagh Moulton.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 PROPOSED CHARGES FOR THE UNIVERSAL DEFERRED PAYMENTS 
SCHEME (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, which 
sought the Cabinet approval for the introduction of charges aligned to the operating 
of a universal deferred payment scheme. It noted that the proposed charges would 
be set so that the scheme is cost neutral to administer by the council and under the 
Care Act 2015 the council was required to have a deferred payment scheme in place. 
Members were informed that currently there were four residents using the scheme to 
defer payments for the cost of care, by taking a loan with the council secured against 
their property to pay for the care.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED

That Cabinet agrees:

1. that the council introduces charges, to recoup the associated costs of 
arrangements made, under Sections 34-36 of the Care Act 2014 and the Care 
and Support (Deferred Payment Agreements) Regulations 2014, with 
customers for whom the council arranges support.

2. to the adoption of the schedule of charges as detailed in the report, for the rest 
of 2015/16 financial year.

3. that charges be reviewed annually in line with annual reviews of the Fairer 
Charging Policy.

5 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY REFRESH 2012-15 
UNDERSPEND (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report that sought to extend the current economic development strategy which 
was due end in 2015/16 by a further year 2016/17. It was noted by continuing the 
scheme it showed the Council’s continued support for economic development. It was 
proposed to fund the additional year by utilising the current underspend within the 
current scheme. 

The report also proposed to use part of the underspend on a match funding bid with 
European Investment Social Fund, through a scheme being organised by London 
councils.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees 

1. to allow the Economic Development Strategy 2 (EDS2) to continue into 2016/17 
(a fourth year) enabling it to utilise the remaining under spend, currently 
forecast at £539k.

2. to a reallocation for part of EDS2 whereby £122k of the forecast £539k be used 
as further European Investment Social Fund (ESF) match funding.

6 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought the Cabinet’s 
endorsement, prior to its consideration by Full Council, for the adoption of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17. It was explained that the proposed support 
scheme was principally the current scheme with a couple of minor changes. The 



3

rationale behind the support scheme, Members were informed, was to have in place 
a system to ensure that the level of support awarded to our resident stayed in line 
with the old council tax benefit scheme to ensure that residents were not worse off. 

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet: 

1. agrees to the uprating changes for the 2016/17 Council Tax Support Scheme, 
as detailed within the report, in order to maintain low council tax charges for 
those on lower incomes and other vulnerable residents.

2. recommends to Council the adoption of the new 2016/17 Council Tax Support 
Scheme.

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING SEPTEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular monthly 
financial monitoring update for September 2015, in respect of the 2015/2016 financial year. It 
was noted that the net overspend expected at the year end was £3.57million, 0.67% of the 
gross budget. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £3.57million, 0.67% of the gross budget.

2. approves the virement of £118k from the corporate contingency to Children, Schools 
and Families for the second quarter costs of additional social worker capacity.

3. approves the adjustments to the capital programme detailed in appendix 5b 

4. approves the following adjustments to the Capital Programme

Schemes 2015-16 2016-17
 £ £
Replacement of Civica Icon 125,000 0
Croydon Rd/Mitcham Rd Shared Use Path 0 300,000
Wimbledon TFL (322,000) 200,000
TFL Projected Slippage from 2014/15* (101,230) 0

   
Total (298,230) 300,000

   



4

*Transport for London (TfL) Grant for 
2014/15 permissible to spend up to 
31/8/15. Unspent balance to be 
returned to TfL

  


